

**CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS  
AGENDA ITEM  
DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM**

**AGENDA DATE:** March 12, 2024  
**PUBLIC HEARING DATE:**

**CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER:** Yvette Hernandez, P.E., City Engineer, 212-0065

**DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:** District 3

**STRATEGIC GOAL:** No. 4: Enhance El Paso's Quality of Life

**SUBGOAL:** 4.2 Create innovative recreational, educational and cultural program

**SUBJECT:**

Discussion and action on the award of Task Order 1 for solicitation 2023-0397, August 3rd Memorial project to Keystone GC, LLC. for a total estimated award of \$632,741.02.

**BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:**

Work under these contracts is performed via task orders with task orders exceeding FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$500,000) requiring Council approval. The task order for the Health Department Relocation Railroad project exceeds \$500,000 and therefore requires Council approval. Scope includes installation of a 4" concrete plaza, sandblasted concrete, concrete benches, concrete curbs, concrete footings for new art sculptures, new irrigation system, new landscaping, new electrical lighting, and a new HMAC walking path that is a length of approximately 0.12 miles. Demolition of existing trees, concrete slab, existing chat path, concrete curb, concrete sidewalk, decorative wall/structure, signs with all appurtenances, and all items that interfere with the proposed improvements.

**PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:**

**2023-0397: Horizontal Construction Improvements (January 10, 2024)**

**AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:**

**\$632,741.02 funded by Public Art (Provided by MCAD)**


**HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED? ☒ YES ☐ NO**

**PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: CID**

**SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: MCAD**

\*\*\*\*\*REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION\*\*\*\*\*

**DEPARTMENT HEAD:**

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
(If Department Head Summary Form is initiated by Purchasing, client department should sign also)

# CITY OF EL PASO CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER NO.:	1	DATE:	February 26, 2024	<input type="checkbox"/> SCOPE CHANGE
PROJECT:	August 3rd Memorial	SOLICITATION #	2023-0397	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> CONSTRUCTION CHANGE
Original Contract Amount:	\$632,741.02	Contract Time to Substantial Completion	72	
Net Change by previous Change Orders:	\$0.00	Total days added due to Change Orders and CQN's	0	
Net Change by previous Construction Quantity Notices:	\$0.00	Total days added for this Change Order	0	
Amount of this Construction Change Order:	\$632,741.02	New Contract Time to Substantial Completion:	72	
New Amended Contract Amount:	\$632,741.02	Current Substantial Completion Due Date	June 5, 2024	
Change Order Percentage:	0.00%			

CONTRACTOR NAME: Keystone GC, LLC Funding Source MCAD

**Please provide a detailed scope of work of the change order (see back for reason/justification):**

This change order is to incorporate construction documents into the 2023-0397 Horizontal Construction Improvements Contract No. 2023-0397 dated 01/10/2024.

In addition, this change order is to use the contract-Solicitation 2023-0397 Horizontal Construction Improvements dated 01/10/2024 for the scope of work of August 3rd Memorial project mentioned below.

Construction will conform to the General Conditions, Supplemental Conditions, and all Specifications included in the 2023-0397 Horizontal Construction Improvements Contract No. 2023-0397

**August 3rd Memorial: Project Improvements**

The contractor is to provide all labor, material, and equipment for the installation of a 4" concrete plaza, sandblasted concrete (Brush/Light, Medium, and Medium-Heavy), concrete benches, concrete curbs, concrete footings for new art sculptures, new irrigation system, new landscaping, new electrical lighting, and a new HMAC walking path that is a length of approximately 0.12 miles. Demolition of existing trees, concrete slab, existing chat path, concrete curb, concrete sidewalk, decorative wall/structure, signs with all appurtenances, and all items that interfere with the proposed improvements. The signage and fence to be coordinated and salvaged to MCAD at desired location at no additional expense. All other demolished items to become the property of the contractor and are required to be disposed to an approved location at no additional cost to the owner.

The project location is the SE side of Ponder Park located at the intersection of Sun Mount Drive and Viscount Avenue. The project is bounded by residential properties, Burges High School, Sun Ridge Assisted Living Center, Sun metro Bus stops, Cielo Vista Mall, and companies. An existing 85' drainage channel maintained by Parks is located on the east side of the project, located on the Sun Mount Drive side.

**Cost/item breakdown for project**

Cost/item breakdown is included in Appendix A

August 3rd Memorial Project's Construction Documents & Specifications are included in Appendix B

Substantial completion Time: June 5, 2024

Final Completion Time: July 5, 2024


Cost: \$632,741.02

CALENDAR DAYS ADDED TO COMPLETION TIME: 0 TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT: \$632,741.02

**CONTRACTOR**

I, Francisco Guillen, Principal, of Keystone GC, LLC agree and accept the terms and conditions of this change order.  
Signature:  Date: February 26, 2024

**CITY OF EL PASO (OWNER)**

I, Yvette Hernandez of the City of El Paso hereby authorize and direct the Contractor to proceed with additional work as described in this form.  
Signature:  Date: 2/26/24  
Yvette Hernandez

**CITY OF EL PASO CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER- Pg. 2**

	SCOPE CHANGE
X	CONSTRUCTION CHANGE

X	CONSTRUCTION CHANGE
---	---------------------

[illegible]

\$632,741.02

---

(should match cost below)

PBARTQLMCD85  
Department: 454  
Fund: 4005  
Division: 54320  
Program: P5499

Task Order to incorporate the drawings(plans), specifications, and construction documents into the 2023-0397 Horizontal Construction Improvements Contract No. 2023-0397 dated 01/10/2024. This will not change the overall contract amount.

Monica Humphrey for  
Manuel Miranda Martinez

*Daniel Garcia*  
Daniel Garcia

2/26/2024



## WORK PROPOSAL

PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO: <b>City of El Paso Capital Improvement Department</b>
STREET <b>218 N. Campbell St.</b>
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE <b>El Paso, Texas 79901</b>

DATE SENT: <b>February 15, 2024</b>	PROPOSAL NO.: <b>PR24- 07</b>
ATTENTION: <b>Manuel E. Miranda Martinez</b>	
JOB LOCATIONS: <b>Ponder Park 500 W H Burges Dr, El Paso, TX 79925</b>	
JOB NAME <b>August 3<sup>rd</sup> Memorial – Horizontal Construction Improvement Contract</b>	
PHONE <b>(915)979-7960</b>	FAX/ EMAIL <b>MartinezME1@elpasotexas.gov</b>

### DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

We propose to furnish all labor, material, and equipment necessary for the following work, as per plans by In\*suit Architecture dated December 21, 2023:

#### Demolition

- Provide and install temporary chain-link fence.
- Site concrete demolition to include, Concrete pad. Sidewalk, concrete curb.
- Landscaping demolition to include, tree removal, screening removal.
- Misc. Demolition to include, Signage, wrought iron fence.
- Load and haul off spoils from premises.

#### Earthwork

- Provide and install silt fence.
- Cut dirt and stockpile to accommodate new improvements.
- Engineering fill import, screening, and processing of materials.
- Subgrade preparation and compaction
- Load and haul off dirt from the premises.
- Removal of the silt fence.

#### Site Improvements

- Subgrade preparation for the new sidewalk.
- Finish or fine grading under proposed structures.
- Furnish and install vapor barrier under the proposed slab.
- Artistic concrete, 4" thick, color, and finishes to be selected by the owner, based on Bomanite selection.
- Construction of two (2) long benches mirror images of each other, as per plans.
- Construction of fourteen (14) small benches as per plans.
- Construction of seven (7) pedestals
- Construction of mow strip curb as per landscape plans.
- Apply curing compound on sidewalks.
- New 1-1/2" thick asphalt paving at the improvement area of the walking trail, as per plans.
- Four-inch liquid Thermoplastic Traffic Marking Paint by SealMaster layout as per plans.

#### Irrigation and Landscape

- Preserve, protect, and fill areas as needed, as shown on plans.
- Provide and install irrigation system as per plans.
- Provide and install new trees and 150 shrubs.
- Furnish and install bone river rock mix.
- Repair sod affected by construction as needed to match existing conditions.
- Apply herbicide to rock areas.
- Preserve and protect trees.

#### Electrical Improvements

- Furnish and install all electrical systems and lighting fixtures as per plans, to include the following:
  - 10-amp panel, 20 am breakers. The meter can, nema3r enclosures Provide, nema3r enclosure panel.

- Electrical rough-in material, electrical conduit wiring, necessary excavation and backfilling to set proposed conduit as per electrical plans.
- Lighting contactors, time clock, anti-graffiti concrete service poles.

**Sub-Total..... \$ 617,561.19**  
**Construction permit, if not waived..... \$ 3,085.32**  
**Payment & Performance Bonds..... \$ 12,094.51**  
**Total Estimate ..... \$ 632,741.02**

**Exclusions:**

1. Any other material or work not directly expressed in this proposal.

Should you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,



**Francisco Guillen, P.E.**

Keystone Contractors & Engineers

Office: (915) 562-4159 x 23

Fax: (915) 503-2235

Email: fguillen@keystone-ce.net71



## Cost Estimate Report

### City of El Paso

El Paso, TX, 79925

7500 W H Burges Drive

Date: 02/15/2024

### August 3rd Memorial 2-15-24

Year 2024

Unit Detail Report by WBS

Prepared By: Jesus Campos

KEYSTONE

LineNumber	Description	Quantity	Unit	Total Incl. O&P	Ext. Total Incl. O&P
<b>Category: August 3rd Memorial 2-15-24 &gt; Demolition</b>					
024113175300	Demolish, remove pavement & curb, remove concrete, rod reinforced, to 6" thick, excludes hauling and disposal fees	282.00	S.Y.	\$26.37	\$7,436.34
024113176000	Demolish, remove pavement & curb, remove concrete curbs, plain, excludes hauling and disposal fees	64.00	L.F.	\$6.76	\$432.64
024113300890	Minor site demolition, fence/guiderail removal, minimum labor/equipment charge	1.00	Job	\$321.78	\$321.78
024119193080	Selective demolition, rubbish handling, loading & trucking, machine loading truck, includes 2 mile haul, cost to be added to demolition cost	50.00	C.Y.	\$31.64	\$1,582.00
100505104020	Signs, traffic sign removal, to 10 S.F., including supports	2.00	Ea.	\$174.62	\$349.24
311313202040	Selective clearing and grubbing, 1-1/2 C.Y. excavator, 4" to 6" diameter, stump removal on site by hydraulic excavator	1.00	Ea.	\$62.78	\$62.78
311313203050	Selective clearing and grubbing, up to 6" diameter, remove selective trees, on site using chain saws and chipper, excludes stumps	1.00	Ea.	\$351.95	\$351.95
312323201038	Cycle hauling(wait, load, travel, unload or dump & return) time per cycle, excavated or borrow, loose cubic yards, 15 min load/wait/unload, 12 C.Y. truck, cycle 10 miles, 20 MPH, excludes loading equipment	65.00	L.C.Y.	\$15.95	\$1,036.75
<b>Category: August 3rd Memorial 2-15-24 &gt; Demolition Subtotal</b>					<b>\$11,573.48</b>
<b>Category: August 3rd Memorial 2-15-24 &gt; Earthwork</b>					
015626500250	Temporary fencing, chain link, rented up to 12 months, 6' high, 11 ga, over 1000'	2,000.00	L.F.	\$5.78	\$11,560.00
310516100600	Aggregate for earthwork, select structural fill, spread with 200 HP dozer, includes load at pit and haul, 2 miles round trip, excludes compaction	291.00	L.C.Y.	\$27.16	\$7,903.56
311413231520	Topsoil stripping and stockpiling, loam or topsoil, remove and stockpile on site, by skid steer, 101-500 S.Y., 6" deep, 100' haul	2,134.00	S.Y.	\$4.80	\$10,243.20
312213200160	Rough grading sites, 8,100-10,000 S.F., skid steer & labor	1.00	Ea.	\$3,471.46	\$3,471.46

LineNumber	Description	Quantity	Unit	Total Incl. O&P	Ext. Total Incl. O&P
312216101050	Fine grading, fine grade for small irregular areas, to 15,000 S.Y.	2,071.00	S.Y.	\$3.92	\$8,118.32
312323201038	Cycle hauling(wait, load, travel, unload or dump & return) time per cycle, excavated or borrow, loose cubic yards, 15 min load/wait/unload, 12 C.Y. truck, cycle 10 miles, 20 MPH, excludes loading equipment	505.00	L.C.Y.	\$15.95	\$8,054.75
312323235020	Compaction, riding, vibrating roller, 3 passes, 6" lifts	617.00	B.C.Y.	\$0.45	\$277.65
312323239010	Compaction, water for, 3,000 gallon truck, 6 mile haul	617.00	B.C.Y.	\$2.76	\$1,702.92
312514161000	Synthetic erosion control, silt fence, install and remove, 3' high	2,000.00	L.F.	\$3.64	\$7,280.00
<b>Category: August 3rd Memorial 2-15-24 &gt; Earthwork Subtotal</b>					<b>\$58,611.86</b>
<b>Category: August 3rd Memorial 2-15-24 &gt; Concrete</b>					
031113854000	C.I.P. concrete forms, wall, radial, smooth curved, job built plywood, to 8' high, 1 use, includes erecting, bracing, stripping and cleaning	1,300.00	SFCA	\$12.69	\$16,497.00
032111600500	Reinforcing steel, in place, footings, #4 to #7, A615, grade 60, incl labor for accessories, excl material for accessories	4.50	Ton	\$2,908.68	\$13,089.06
033113350150	Structural concrete, ready mix, heavyweight, 3000 psi, includes local aggregate, sand, Portland cement (Type I) and water, delivered, excludes all additives and treatments	55.00	C.Y.	\$152.91	\$8,410.05
033113350150	Structural concrete, ready mix, all lightweight aggregate, add	1.00	C.Y.	\$68.81	\$3,784.52
033113702650	Structural concrete, placing, spread footing, pumped, over 5 C.Y., includes leveling (strike off) & consolidation, excludes material	50.00	C.Y.	\$24.72	\$1,236.00
033713601040	Provide and install concrete 3/8" aggregate, 3000-PSI, with sandblasted finish.	7,850.00	S.F.	\$23.50	\$184,475.00
033923130300	Concrete surface treatment, curing, sprayed membrane compound	87.00	C.S.F.	\$24.18	\$2,103.66
072613101200	Vapor retarders, building paper, polyethylene vapor barrier, standard, 10 mil (.010" thick)	87.00	Sq.	\$28.23	\$2,456.01
312316132300	Excavating, trench or continuous footing, hardpan, trim sides and bottom for concrete pours, excludes sheeting or dewatering	513.00	S.F.	\$2.63	\$1,349.19
312316166030	Structural excavation for minor structures, bank measure, for spread and mat footings, elevator pits, and small building foundations, common earth, 1/2 C.Y. bucket, machine excavation, hydraulic backhoe	34.00	B.C.Y.	\$33.28	\$1,131.52
<b>Category: August 3rd Memorial 2-15-24 &gt; Concrete Subtotal</b>					<b>\$234,532.01</b>
<b>Category: August 3rd Memorial 2-15-24 &gt; Paving</b>					
312216101200	Fine grading, fine grade granular base for sidewalks and bikeways	590.00	S.Y.	\$1.52	\$896.80
312323201038	Cycle hauling(wait, load, travel, unload or dump & return) time per cycle, excavated or borrow, loose cubic yards, 15 min load/wait/unload, 12 C.Y. truck, cycle 10 miles, 20 MPH, excludes loading equipment	216.00	L.C.Y.	\$15.95	\$3,445.20
321123232010	Base course drainage layers, aggregate base course for roadways and large paved areas, alternate method to figure base course, crushed stone, 3/4"maximum size, 3" deep	150.00	Ton	\$27.90	\$4,185.00

LineNumber	Description	Quantity	Unit	Total Incl. O&P	Ext. Total Incl. O&P
321123232010	Base course drainage layers, aggregate base course for small and irregular areas, add	1.00		\$4.14	\$621.00
321216131260	Plant-mix asphalt paving, for turnouts and driveway entrances, wearing course, 1-1/2" thick, no hauling included	590.00	S.Y.	\$8.94	\$5,274.60
321216143000	Asphaltic concrete paving, parking lots & driveways, pre-treatment for paving, prime coat, emulsion, 0.30 gallons/S.Y., 1000 S.Y.	590.00	S.Y.	\$3.04	\$1,793.60
321723130020	Painted pavement markings, acrylic waterborne, white or yellow, 4" wide, less than 3,000 LF	660.00	L.F.	\$0.36	\$237.60
321723140790	Pavement markings, layout of pavement marking	660.00	L.F.	\$0.09	\$59.40
<b>Category: August 3rd Memorial 2-15-24 &gt; Paving Subtotal</b>					<b>\$16,513.20</b>
<b>Category: August 3rd Memorial 2-15-24 &gt; Irrigation</b>					
221113741880	Pipe, plastic, PVC, 1" diameter, schedule 40, includes couplings 10' OC, and hangers 3 per 10'	528.00	L.F.	\$18.25	\$9,636.00
221113741890	Pipe, plastic, PVC, 1-1/4" diameter, schedule 40, includes couplings 10' OC, and hangers 3 per 10'	414.00	L.F.	\$22.32	\$9,240.48
221113741900	Pipe, plastic, PVC, 1-1/2" diameter, schedule 40, includes couplings 10' OC, and hangers 3 per 10'	409.00	L.F.	\$24.83	\$10,155.47
221113741910	Pipe, plastic, PVC, 2" diameter, schedule 40, includes couplings 10' OC, and hangers 3 per 10'	59.00	L.F.	\$27.38	\$1,615.42
221113741920	Pipe, plastic, PVC, 2-1/2" diameter, schedule 40, includes couplings 10' OC, and hangers 3 per 10'	22.00	L.F.	\$31.36	\$689.92
221113741930	Pipe, plastic, PVC, 3" diameter, schedule 40, includes couplings 10' OC, and hangers 3 per 10'	10.00	L.F.	\$37.09	\$370.90
221113741940	Pipe, plastic, PVC, 4" diameter, schedule 40, includes couplings 10' OC, and hangers 3 per 10'	10.00	L.F.	\$44.86	\$448.60
221113762780	Elbow, 90 Deg., plastic, PVC, white, socket joint, 1", schedule 40	28.00	Ea.	\$23.67	\$662.76
221113762800	Elbow, 90 Deg., plastic, PVC, white, socket joint, 1-1/2", schedule 40	14.00	Ea.	\$30.67	\$429.38
221113763230	Tee, plastic, PVC, white, socket joint, 2", schedule 40	3.00	Ea.	\$46.27	\$138.81
232120581160	Hydronic heat control valve, balance and stop valve, 1" size	2.00	Ea.	\$188.33	\$376.66
312316140700	Excavating, chain trencher, utility trench, common earth, 12 HP, 8" wide, 24" deep, operator walking	1,410.00	L.F.	\$2.99	\$4,215.90
312316141700	Excavating, chain trencher, utility trench, common earth, 8" wide, 24" deep, backfill by hand, includes compaction, add	1,410.00	L.F.	\$3.89	\$5,484.90
328413100700	Subsurface drip irrigation, looped grid, pressure compensating, preinserted emitter, line, trenching and backfill	680.00	L.F.	\$1.40	\$952.00
328423101310	Underground sprinklers irrigation system, for lawns, electric remote control valve, plastic, 1", 5-30 GPM, 15-125 psi, excludes piping, excavation and backfill	3.00	Ea.	\$114.79	\$344.37



LineNumber	Description	Quantity	Unit	Total Incl. O&P	Ext. Total Incl. O&P
328423101350	Underground sprinklers irrigation system, for lawns, quick coupling valves, brass, locking cover, inlet coupling valve, 1", excludes piping, excavation and backfill	1.00	Ea.	\$225.00	\$225.00
329223101000	Sodding, bent grass sod, on level ground, over 6 M.S.F.	8.00	M.S.F.	\$637.30	\$5,098.40
<b>Category: August 3rd Memorial 2-15-24 &gt; Irrigation Subtotal</b>					<b>\$50,084.97</b>
<b>Category: August 3rd Memorial 2-15-24 &gt; Landscape</b>					
311413231520	Topsoil stripping and stockpiling, loam or topsoil, remove and stockpile on site, by skid steer, 101-500 S.Y., 6" deep, 100' haul	516.00	S.Y.	\$3.62	\$1,867.92
313116133100	Chemical termite control, herbicide, earthwork, application from truck	516.00	S.Y.	\$0.28	\$144.48
329113161050	Soil preparation, mulching, filter fabric weed barrier	516.00	S.Y.	\$1.13	\$583.08
329113161700	Soil preparation, mulching, stone mulch, quartz, hand spread	59.00	C.Y.	\$345.49	\$20,383.91
329113233100	Soil preparation, structural soil mixing, scarify subsoil, large commercial, 75 HP, dozer W/scarifier	47.00	M.S.F.	\$5.65	\$265.55
329113235000	Soil preparation, structural soil mixing, spread topsoil, skid steer loader and hand dress	72.00	C.Y.	\$21.49	\$1,547.28
329333203500	Shrubs, hydrangea, B&B, 2' - 3', planted in prepared beds	150.00	Ea.	\$96.72	\$14,508.00
329343200100	Deciduous trees, ash, balled & burlapped (B&B), 2" caliper, in prepared beds	23.00	Ea.	\$630.34	\$14,497.82
<b>Category: August 3rd Memorial 2-15-24 &gt; Landscape Subtotal</b>					<b>\$53,798.04</b>
<b>Category: August 3rd Memorial 2-15-24 &gt; Electrical</b>					
260519901250	Wire, copper, stranded, 600 volt, #10, type THWN-THHN, normal installation conditions in wireway, conduit, cable tray	6.50	C.L.F.	\$93.96	\$610.74
260519901500	Wire, copper, stranded, 600 volt, #2, type THWN-THHN, normal installation conditions in wireway, conduit, cable tray	3.80	C.L.F.	\$373.64	\$1,419.83
260533139120	PVC conduit, schedule 40, 1" diameter, to 10' H, incl terminations, fittings, & support	200.00	L.F.	\$7.38	\$1,476.00
260533139140	PVC conduit, schedule 40, 1-1/2" diameter, to 10' H, incl terminations, fittings, & support	80.00	L.F.	\$11.03	\$882.40
260590106980	Clock dial time switch, residential, 24 hour, w/enclosure, type EMT & wire, 20'	1.00	Ea.	\$243.11	\$243.11
260926100270	Room controller, dimming, 3 relay	1.00	Ea.	\$1,940.25	\$1,940.25
262416202004	Circuit breakers, 120/240 volt, plug-in, 1 pole with NM cable, 20 amp	5.00	Ea.	\$87.16	\$435.80
262416300300	Panelboards, 1 phase 3 wire, main lugs, 120/240 V, 100 amp, 20 circuits, NQ, incl 20 A 1 pole bolt-on breakers	1.00	Ea.	\$2,328.56	\$2,328.56
262713100600	Meter socket, double position, 4 terminal, 150 A	1.00	Ea.	\$574.66	\$574.66
262816400700	Time switches, photo cell, 2,000 watt	1.00	Ea.	\$84.27	\$84.27
262913100900	Lighting contactors, 3 pole, mechanically held, 600 volt, 60 amp, NEMA 1	2.00	Ea.	\$1,838.55	\$3,677.10

LineNumber	Description	Quantity	Unit	Total Incl. O&P	Ext. Total Incl. O&P
263113500390	Photovoltaic components, combiner box, 10 lug, NEMA 3R enclosure	1.00	Ea.	\$492.97	\$492.97
265613100100	Exterior, light poles, concrete, 30' above 5' below, 13.5" Base, 5.5" Tip	1.00	Ea.	\$2,641.41	\$2,641.41
265626200280	Landscape fixtures, recessed uplight, incandescent, 300 W, incl conduit, wire, trench	23.00	Ea.	\$916.81	\$21,086.63
312316140750	Excavating, chain trencher, utility trench, common earth, 12 HP, 8" wide, 36" deep, operator walking	560.00	L.F.	\$3.50	\$1,960.00
312316141750	Excavating, chain trencher, utility trench, common earth, 8" wide, 36" deep, backfill by hand, includes compaction, add	560.00	L.F.	\$5.78	\$3,236.80
<b>Category: August 3rd Memorial 2-15-24 &gt; Electrical Subtotal</b>					<b>\$43,090.53</b>
<b>Subtotal</b>					<b>\$468,204.09</b>
<b>General Contractor's Markup on Subs</b>				<b>0.00%</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>
<b>Subtotal</b>					<b>\$468,204.09</b>
<b>General Conditions</b>				<b>0.00%</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>
<b>Subtotal</b>					<b>\$468,204.09</b>
<b>General Contractor's Overhead and Profit</b>				<b>31.90%</b>	<b>\$149,357.10</b>
<b>Grand Total</b>					<b>\$617,561.19</b>

Appendix B		
Sheet Number	Sheet Description	Timestamp
G-000	Cover Sheet	17-Mar-23
G-101	General Notes / Code Data	26-Jan-23
G-102	Arial Concept View	6-Dec-22
	Topographic Survey	11-May-22
C-101	General Notes / Code Data	2-Feb-23
C-102	Striping Specifications	4-Nov-22
C-103	Grading Plan	12-Feb-24
C-104	Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan	27-Feb-23
C-105	Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan Details	4-Nov-22
C-106	Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan Notes	4-Nov-22
L-100	Landscape General Notes	30-Mar-23
L-101	Landscape Plan	5-Dec-23
L-102R	Plant Images	2-Feb-23
L-103	Irrigation Plan	30-Mar-23
L-501	Planting Details	30-Mar-23
L-502	Irrigation Details	30-Mar-23
A-100	Site Plan	6-Dec-22
A-101	Enlarged Site Plan	30-Mar-23
A-102	Demo / Improvement Floor Plan	30-Mar-23
A-500	Sculpture Details	6-Dec-22
A-501	Details	6-Dec-22
A-502	Pilars Legend	27-Feb-23
A-503	Flat-Work Details	30-Mar-23
S-000	Structural Notes	27-Feb-23
S-101	Foundation Plan	20-Oct-22
S-301	Framing Sections & Details	27-Feb-23
E-100R1	Electrical General Notes	2-Feb-23
E-200R2	Electrical Plan	27-Feb-23
E-300	Electrical Details	20-Oct-22
E-400	Electrical Schedules	27-Feb-23
	Specifications	5-Dec-23